

C.A. No. 13-1246

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the District of
New Union,
Civ. 149-2012, Dated June 1, 2012.**

BRIEF FOR THE INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

United States Supreme Court Cases..... iii

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases..... iv

United States District Court Cases vi

Constitution vi

Statutes..... vi

Federal Register..... vii

Federal Regulations viii

Miscellaneous..... viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

 I. Jurisdiction Below..... 1

 II. Jurisdiction on Appeal 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual Background..... 1

 II. Procedural Background..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT NUWF LACKED STANDING TO BRING A CITIZEN SUIT AGAINST BOWMAN FOR VIOLATING THE CWA. 7

II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT ALL VIOLATIONS ARE WHOLLY PAST 12

III. NUDEP’S PROSECUTION OF AND CONSENT DECREE WITH BOWMAN SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR DILIGENT PROSECUTION AS SET OUT IN § 505 (b) OF THE CWA AND THE COURT BELOW WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THIS ISSUE. 15

IV. BOWMAN’S ACTIONS SATISFIED THE ELEMENTS OF §§ 301(a) & 404 AND THIS RESULTS IN A VIOLATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.

22

A. Navigable Waters 22

B. Point Source 23

C. Pollutant 23

D. Addition 24

i. The court below confused two different lines of cases defining addition..... 25

ii. The District Court incorrectly interpreted the Water Transfer Rule 27

1. *Water Transfer Rule Background* 27

2. *Judicial Review of Agency Interpretation* 28

iii. Bowman’s actions constituted an industrial or commercial use or a transfer with an addition of a pollutant within the language of the rule resulting in the water transfer exception inapplicable..... 31

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....28, 29, 30

Friend of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....8

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found, Inc.,
484 U.S. 49, 64 (1987).....12, 15, 16, 20

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977).....7, 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992).....7, 8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....7

S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.,
547 U.S. 370, 376 (2006).....24

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95, 109-10 (2004).....27, 31

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727, 734 (1972).....8, 9

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....29, 30

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121, 16 (1985).....22

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	26
--	----

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376, 380 (8th Cir. 1994).....	17
---	----

<i>Atl. State Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak, Co.</i> 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
--	----

<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897, 922 (5th Cir. 1983).....	23, 26
--	--------

<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625, 634 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
---	---

<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945, 963 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
---	---

<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. N.Y.C.</i> , 273 F.3d 481, 492 (2d Cir. 2001) <i>adhered to on reconsideration</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
--	----

<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 690, 693 (4th Cir. 1989).	13
---	----

<i>Comfort Lake Ass'n, Inc. v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 351, 357 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
--	----

<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305, 1313 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
---	----

<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141, 1150-51 (9th Cir. 2000).	9
--	---

<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461, 477 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Management Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210, 1225 (11th Cir. 2009)	30, 31
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743, 755 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149, 156 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192, 1197 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248, 1251 (11th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Me. People's Alliance And Natural Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F. 3d 277, 284 (1st Cir. 2006)	9
<i>N. & S. Rivers Watershed Ass'n, Inc. v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552, 557 (1st Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Company</i> , 862 F.2d 580, 581 (6th Cir. 1988)	25, 26
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692, 700 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	17

<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993, 1009 (11th Cir. 2004).	23
<i>Shane v. Veneman</i> , 376 F.3d 815, 818 (8th Cir. 2004).	11
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Elec. Controls Design, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1350, 1355 (9th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Theriot, Inc. v. United States</i> , 245 F.3d 388, 395 (5th Cir. 1998).	6
<i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> 510 U.S. 1110 (1994)	26
